FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6004139 **B. WING** 07/11/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15600 SOUTH HONORE STREET HEATHER HEALTH CARE CENTER HARVEY, IL 60426 **SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) D (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULED BE PREFX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Complaint Investigation: 2194119/IL134903 Final Observations S9999 S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations 300.610a) 300.1210a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.3240a) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting.

Illinois Department of Public Health

a)

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

facility, with the participation of the resident and the resident's quardian or representative, as

Section 300.1210 General Requirements for

Comprehensive Resident Care Plan. A

Nursing and Personal Care

TITLE

Attachment A

Statement of Licensure Violations

(X6) DATE

| Illimois Department of Public Health | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:				CY2) DAT	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:						COMPLETED		
	¥	204	. 300				5	8 9		
	IL6004139			B. WING				C		
				D. WAYE				07/11/2021		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DORESS, CITY	STATE, ZIP COD	Ē				_	
LIE ATUE	RHEALTH CARE CEN	45000.00	4.0	RE STREET						
MEAINE	KREALIN CARE CE		IL 60426	1 1			-			
(X4)ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		BBO	MOEDIO DI					
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX	(EACH	CORRECTIV	AN OF CORRECTION SHOUL		(X5)	(X5) COMPLETE	
TAG			TAG	CROSS-R	REFERENCE	PRIATE	DATE			
	11 14		100		DEF	ICIENCY)				
S 9999	999 Continued From page 1		S9999							
*0	Tarattachta access de	vala = a a d.f. a d. a d.								
	applicable, must de	velop and implement a		(4)				23		
	comprehensive care	plan for each resident that							-	
20	includes measurable	e objectives and timetables to		1				ä	1	
	meet the resident's	medical, nursing, and mental	20	İ						
	and psychosocial ne	eeds that are identified in the						100		
	resident's comprehe	ensive assessment, which	-		32.0	537				
	allow the resident to	attain or maintain the highest				38				
-	practicable level of i	ndependent functioning, and	1	3.5			9 5	_	ı	
	provide for discharg	e planning to the least		10						
~	restrictive setting ba	sed on the resident's care	-	90					1	
1	needs. The assess	ment shall be developed with						0.941	ı	
-	the active participati	on of the resident and the	5					11	1	
5 8.,	resident's guardian	or representative, as	257.00					20	ı	
0.2	applicable. (Section	3-202.2a of the Act)		1.					ı	
1									ł	
	b) 775 - 4 - 194			172				20	ı	
	b) The facility s	hall provide the necessary		55 12 12				De la companya de la	ı	
30	care and services to	attain or maintain the highest							ŀ	
51	practicable physical,	mental, and psychological	. 07	-					ł	
	well-being of the res	ident, in accordance with				54 53		İ	ŀ	
55 (each resident's com	prehensive resident care		20	. **		100	i)	ı	
}	plan. Adequate and	properly supervised nursing		}	0.				ľ	
1	care and personal ca	are shall be provided to each	3	1.30		55	25.50		l	
	resident to meet the	total nursing and personal	7.0					1	ı	
8 28	care needs of the re-	sident.		送		63.2			۱	
100	d) Democratic					The second second	43		ľ	
4	d) Pursuant to s	subsection (a), general		2.0%	100	*			l	
(46)	nursing care shall in	clude, at a minimum, the	- 33				U.	7	ſ	
	Tollowing and snall be	e practiced on a 24-hour,							l	
2	seven-day-a-week b	asis:	2 3	57.	-				Г	
9	Ο\ ΑΙΙ			70			i	W.	l	
	6) All neces	sary precautions shall be						177		
	taken to assure that	the residents' environment		E 0			1	90.7	Γ	
	remains as free of	accident hazards as						28	l	
100	possible. All nursing	personnel shall evaluate		_				3		
10	residents to see that	each resident receives		**				14	L	
8 6/2	adequate superv	ision and assistance to						10.00		
8	prevent accidents.	2.0								
	E 05 0			1					ľ	
noie Departr	ment of Public Health							50 22		

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF COPRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6004139 B. WING 07/11/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15600 SOUTH HONORE STREET HEATHER HEALTH CARE CENTER HARVEY, IL 60426 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S 9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. (Section 2-107 of the Act) These regulations are not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to safely supervise a resident who fell in his room and was left unsupervised and fell a second time. This failure resulted in R2 found on the floor in his room lying on his right side and sustained a right hip fracture requiring surgical intervention. This applies to 1 of 5 residents (R2) reviewed for safety in the sample of 5. The findings include: On July 9, 2021 at 10:15 AM, R2 was lying in his bed and complained of right hip pain. R2 said he "had a fall on my right hip". R2's Physician Order Sheets dated through July 2021 shows he has diagnoses including fracture of the right femur, contusion of the right shoulder, contusion of the scalp, weakness and dementia. The Minimum Data Set assessment dated May 13, 2021 shows R2's cognition is moderatly impaired and R2 requires assistance with transfers and walking. The Fall Risk Assessment dated June 9, 2021 shows he is at risk for falls related to decreased mobility, post fall, impaired memory/judgement, and history of falls within the past 3 months.

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY									
		IDENTIFICATION NOMBER	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED								
iL6004139			B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	C 07/11/2021								
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE													
HEATHER HEALTH CARE CENTER 15600 SOUTH HONORE STREET HARVEY, IL 60426													
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO P DEFICIENCY)	ID BE COMPLETE								
\$9999	Continued From page 3		\$9999										
	related to dementia medications with in	lan shows he is at risk for falls and use of psychotropic terventions including to and ensure resident has a			180								
	V4 (LPN) was calle was observed on the was alert and responsion to his uppersonant to the observed at time of to the top of the scale.	ed June 10, 2021 documents of to R2's room by staff. R2 ne floor next to his bed. R2 onsive, denies pain and range per and lower extremities. R2 wheelchair by staff. Injuries incident include a hematoma alp and abrasion to the right "disoriented." The same reportiries."											
	documents per inte 2021 around 11:00 on his left side in hi fall. A complete book R2 was noted to ha of his foreheadF extremities with no sent to the local ho due to his hematon call from the hospit	report dated June 18, 2021 prviews with staff on June 10, AM, R2 was observed laying is room after an unwitnessed dy assessment was done and eve a hematoma to the left side Range of motion to all complaints of pain. R2 was spital for further evaluation in aFacility later received a lastating he required edic surgery due to a right hip											
		to Hospital Transfer form 1 documents R2's reason for II."	. 85 -		#								
. 2	June 10, 2021 she his roommate (R4) unassisted and fell	11:47 AM, V5 (CNA) said on was in R2's room sitting with when R2 got up out his bed on the floor. V5 said R2 was his left side. V5 said she	y 10		248 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11								

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C IL6004139 B. WING 07/11/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **15600 SOUTH HONORE STREET** HEATHER HEALTH CARE CENTER HARVEY, IL 60426 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL D BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S 9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 called for help and V6 (CNA) came. V5 said V6 helped her transfer him into the chair. V5 said she left the room to get bed sheets for R2 because his bed sheets were soiled with urine. V5 said V6 remained in the room with R2 and R4. V5 said when she came back into the room R2 was on the floor again. He was lying on his right side on the floor. V5 said he was bleeding from his right elbow and had a bump to the right side of his head. V5 said they transferred him into the chair and "R2 could not stand up straight." On July 9, 2021 at 12:45 PM, V6 (CNA) said on June 10, 2021, V5 called for help because R2 had a fall and was on the floor. V6 said she helped V5 transfer R2 into the chair. V6 said V5 left the room to get new bed sheets for R2. V6 said R2 was trying to get up from the chair and she was holding down the chair to keep him from getting up. V6 said " I thought (R2) was okay" and she left R2 in the chair to change R4's (R2's roommate) incontinent brief. V6 said she heard a noise and pulled the privacy curtain and saw R2 rocking in the chair side to side. V6 said then R2 fell over in the chair and landed on his right side. V6 said R2's right side of the head hit the dresser. On July 9, 2021 at 12:00 PM, V4 (LPN) said on June 10, 2021 the CNA called me down to the R2's room because he fell. V4 said when she

and is a fall risk.

entered the room and R2 was on the floor lying towards his right side. V4 said R2 had a hematoma to the right side of his forehead. V4 said she notified the nurse practitioner and he was transferred to the local hospital. V4 said it was reported to her R2 had a fall the previous day

On July 9, 2021 at 8:26 AM, V7 (RN) said

PRINTED: 08/11/2021 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6004139 07/11/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **15600 SOUTH HONORE STREET** HEATHER HEALTH CARE CENTER HARVEY, IL 60426 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5)PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 5 S9999 residents who are a fall risk should be monitored dosely. If a resident has a fall staff should remain with the resident for safety until the nurse comes to assess the resident. On July 9, 2021 at 10:48 AM, V2 (DON) said R2 was sent to the hospital on June 10, 2021 for a fall. V2 said he was admitted with a hematoma and sepsis. V2 said the hospital called and said R2 had a fall at the hospital and sustained a hip fracture. V2 said she did not have any evidence R2's fall was at the hospital. V2 said residents at risk for falls should be monitored for safety. R2's hospital records dated June 10, 2021 shows he was admitted to the hospital with diagnoses including fall at nursing home, scalp hematoma. sepsis and pneumonia. 1700 R2's CT Head report dated June 10, 2021 shows right frontal tissue swelling. R2's hospital consultation note dated June 11, 2021 documents R2 presented to the hospital following an unwitnessed fall at the nursing home. R2 reports pain to the right hip and shoulder since the fall, R2 has significant pain to right hip and points to the distal femur as well. Right shoulder with bruising and pain with range of motion to the right lower extremityunwitnessed fall at nursing home associated with a right femoral neck fractureand required surgical intervention. R2's X-ray report dated June 11, 2021 shows a right femoral neck fracture with overlap and varus angulation. The facility's Management of Falls Policy dated August 2020, states, "The facility will assess

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 08/11/2021 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: IL6004139 B. WING 07/11/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15600 SOUTH HONORE STREET **HEATHER HEALTH CARE CENTER** HARVEY, IL 60426 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL_D BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO PRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 6 S9999 S9999 hazards and risks, develop a plan of care to address hazards and risks, implement appropriate resident interventions and revise the residents plan of care in order to minimize the risks for all fall incidents and/or injuries to resident. (A)

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM